GSA Terms and Conditions



125 Steamboat Avenue North Kingstown, RI 02852 800.518.7369 Fax: 401.294.7505 gsa@constanttech.com www.constanttech.com

COMPANY OVERVIEW

- Federal Supply Service
- Authorized Federal Supply Schedule Price List
- Special Item No. 33721 Office Furniture

Contract # GS-03F-073GA Contract Period: June 13, 2022 through June 12, 2027 Business Size: Small

Constant Technologies Inc. is a premier integrator providing mission critical customized audio-visual integration, technology and custom furniture solutions worldwide. With over 40 years' experience, its seasoned team has access and experience with sensitive environments, such as Cyber Defense and Homeland Security. Constant designs, installs and services projects of all scopes and size to create solutions with the highest levels of security, aesthetics and functionality in mind.

On-line access to contract ordering information, terms and conditions, up-to-date pricing, and the options to create an electronic delivery order are available through GSA Advantage![®], a menu-driven database system. The INTERNET address GSA Advantage![®] is: GSAAdvantage.gov.







CUSTOMER INFORMATION, PLEASE REVIEW ALL

1. Awarded Special Item Numbers:

Special Item No. 33721 Office Furniture

- 2. Maximum Order: \$500,000
- 3. Minimum Order: \$100.00
- 4. Geographic Coverage: Domestic (48 contiguous states, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico and Washington, D.C.) and to a CONUS port or consolidation point for orders received from overseas activities
- 5. Points of Production: Elkhart, IN and North Kingstown, RI
- 6. Prices Listed: 4.3% discount off Commercial Price Guide (Inclusive of the .75% IFF)
- 7. Quantity Discounts: 5% -\$50,000-\$150,000 | 7.5% \$150,000 \$500,000 | 10% Over \$500,000
- 8. Prompt Payment Terms: Net 30 days
- 9. Government Purchase Cards: Accepted for orders up to the micro-purchase threshold and not accepted above the micro-purchase threshold
- 10. Foreign Items: None
- 11a. Time of Delivery: 90 Days or Less
- 11b. Expedited Delivery: Upon Request
- 11c. Overnight and 2-Day Delivery: Upon Request
- 11d. Urgent Requirements: Upon Request
- 12. F.O.B. Point: Prepaid and Add
- Ordering Address: Constant Technologies 125 Steamboat Avenue North Kingstown, RI 02852 P 800-518-7369 F 401-294-7505



Continued on Page 3



CUSTOMER INFORMATION, continued.

- 14. Payment Address: Same as Above
- 15. Warranty Provision: Page 4
- 16. Export Packing Charges: Upon Request-Negotiable
- 17. Terms and Conditions of Government purchase card acceptance: Contact Constant Technologies
- 18. Terms and Conditions of rental, maintenance and repair: Contact Constant Technologies
- 19. Terms and Conditions of Installation: Contact Constant Technologies
- 20. Terms and Conditions of Repair Parts: Contact Constant Technologies
- 21. List of Service and distribution points: Not Applicable
- 22. List of Participating Dealers: Please call 800-518-7369
- 23. Preventive Maintenance: Not Applicable
- 24. Special Attributes: Not Applicable
- 25. DUNS Number: 049 335 102
- 26. CCR Registration: Registered in the SAM system

ADDITIONAL DELIVERY SERVICES AVAILABLE

Freight prepaid and added to invoice, provided ordering Agency is utilizing Constant Technologies preferred Carriers. However, the Agency may specify their own carrier and pay freight independent of order. Freight Class 100





CONSOLE AND TECHNOLOGY FURNITURE LIFETIME WARRANTY

Constant Technologies warrants to the original purchaser that our Consoles and Technical Furniture will be free from defects in workmanship, given normal use and care, for the lifetime of their use.

Textiles, decorative trim and electrical components are warranted to be free from defects in materials and workmanship for a period of one year from date of initial shipment. Electric lifting columns are warranted to be free from defects in materials and workmanship for a period of five years from the date of initial shipment. Paint finishes are warranted to be free from defects for five years from date of initial shipment.

This warranty applies only to products manufactured by Constant Technologies, and is made only to original purchasers acquiring products through our dealers or directly from Constant Technologies. Warranty coverage ends when the original purchaser sells, transfers or otherwise disposes of a covered item.

Constant Technologies will repair or replace, at its sole discretion, any parts of the warranted products found to be defective within the terms of the warranty.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER:

- Damage due to external causes, including accident, abuse beyond specified tolerances, misuse, problems with electrical power improper application, negligence or installation by parties other than Constant Technologies and its authorized dealers.
- 2. Customer's Own Material (COM) specified by the customer that is not a standard Constant Technologies offering.
- 3. Color, grains, or texture of laminate and other covering materials due to natural variations over which Constant Technologies has no control.

There are no other warranties except as expressly set forth above, neither express or implied, including any warranty of merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose. We specifically exclude and will not pay consequential or incidental damages under this warranty.

